Sensitivity analysis have been carried out on the assumptions considered as key by management:

- �sales forecast : a decrease of 10,5% in the sales forecast used in the discounted cash flow calculations
would make the value in use of the CGU equivalent to its carrying value

- �discount rate : a decrease of 2,7 points of the discount rate would lead to equivalence between the
value in use of the CGU and its carrying value

- �the long-term growth rate : a decrease of the long term growth rate has no material impact on the
conclusion of the impairment test

« Rental companies » CGU
For the entity Nove, a test was realized to compare the CGU net book value including the net book value of
rental equipment as per Group books and goodwill with their recoverable value.

On the basis of this test, no impairment was recorded for this CGU in the consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 31 December 2015.

Sensibility analysis carried out shows that no impairment charge would be recorded with a decrease in
average market values estimated of up to 2%.

NOTE 9 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS

31/12/2014 Increase Decrease
Reclassifications

and other
changes

Translation
adjustment 31/12/2015

Development expenditure 15 051 3 034 (4 305) 13 780

Concessions, patents, licenses 9 695 2 099 5 092 (8) 16 878

Other intangible and in
progress 5 307 1 529 (74) (5 092) (2) 1 668

Gross value 30 053 6 662 (4 379) - (10) 32 326
Depreciation / impairment
of development expenditure 9 132 1 068 (4 305) 5 895

Depreciation of concessions,
patents, licenses 7 766 1 589 (13) 9 342

Depreciation of other
intangibles and in progress 45 6 (46) (4) 1

Accumulated
depreciation
and impairment

16 943 2 663 (4 351) - (17) 15 238

Net value 13 110 3 999 (28) - 7 17 088

AGENDA

http://www.haulotte.com/

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015 / 31

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

Increase in acquisitions recorded in 2015 in mainly linked to the roll out of the ERP (cf note 2.1) contributing
for €3 152 thousand added to the capitalisation of development costs for €3 034 thousand. Decreases are
linked to fully amortised development costs for an amount of €4 305 thousand in gross value.

Amortisation on developments costs for €1 068 thousand are included in “research and development cost
in P&L”.

NOTE 10 - TANGIBLE ASSETS

31/12/2014 Increase Decrease
Reclassifica-

tions and other
changes*

Translation